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Q1. Are you currently registered to vote in [STATE]?

P1. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as a
strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong Republican, not very
strong Republican, an independent, or some other political party? [IF
INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic
Party or the Republican Party?

Q2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?

Apr19  Dem
SHONGIY APPIOVE ..ot sessnenees 19% 1%
SOMEWhALt @PPIOVE ......ocvuvirereciiieicee ettt 20 2
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .........ccveviveiiiireie e 1 11
Strongly diSAPPIOVE..........cuiverciieeiciee et 47 83
NOE SUPE ... 3 2
APPROVE (NET)....oeriieieerneeneereereieesesssesseeneeseeeessesessesssssseeeens 39% 3
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...ecereereireereinerneeneeneeseeseeseesesesssesesssssseenees 58 95
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Q3. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the economy?

SHTONGIY BPPIOVE ..ottt snsenes

Somewhat approve

Not sure

APPROVE (NET)
DISAPPROVE (NET)

SoMEWhat dISAPPIOVE .......cueviicvcieiie ettt en
SHrONGIY AISAPPIOVE.......ceuerrerierereiecineereereireese et ss s sessenes

Apr 19

YBS oottt 100%
NO o -
NOE SUTE ... *
Strong DemOCrat .........ccovveveiuiveieiireierere e 24%
Weak DemoCrat..........cvceieeeeinieecirieneneeeeineseeeineieenas 13
Independent / Closer to the Democrats............cc.cceeueee. 7
Independent..........coveeienieeses s 19
Independent / Closer to the Republicans....................... 8
Weak Republican .........cccceevieenienniessesce s 11
Strong Republican ..o 19
DEMOCRAT (NET) oo 37%
INDEPENDENT (NET) coovvieiieiesieeieisee e 34
REPUBLICAN (NET) ..o 29
DEMOCRAT W/ LEANERS (NET) ....coovuvererererirrinrenen. 44%
REPUBLICAN W/ LEANERS (NET)......ccocvvvrereririinrenen. 37
Rep Mar19 Feb19 Dec18 Nov18 Sept18
46% 20% 16% 18% 20% 17%
39 19 22 21 22 21
8 11 13 12 12 12
5 47 46 42 43 47
2 3 3 7 3 3
84 39 39 38 42 39
13 58 59 55 55 59
Dem  Ind Rep Mar19 Feb19 Dec18
1% 13% 52% 26% 23% 25%
8 24 36 19 19 21
16 20 7 14 14 13
72 34 3 37 41 36
4 9 2 4 3 5
9 37 88 45 42 46
87 54 10 51 55 49
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01. You will now see the names of some people, groups and other things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each

one.

o [FORM B] The Federal Bureau of Investigation
(512

o The U.S. Supreme Court.......ccooorrrreevvvvveeccriiseee.
Dem
Ind
Rep
September 2018

o The Affordable Care Act.......cccocomecomeecrneersse,

¢ [FORM B] The Special Counsel investigation............
Dem
Ind
Rep
March 2019
February 2019
December 2018
November 2018
September 2018
August 2018

o Democrats in CONGress.............wvmvmvivvvvervissssssssssnnnn
Dem
Ind
Rep
March 2019
February 2019
December 2018
November 2018
September 2018
August 2018
July 2018
June 2018
May 2018

FAVORABLE UNFAVORABLE
Very Some | Some Very
17% 46 16 10
21% 53 10 2
13% 48 16 7
14% 36 22 22
10% 50 24 7
5% 48 31 8
7% 36 27 11
18% 59 13
15% 46 21 7
22% 27 14 27
43% 37 6 6
11% 31 20 21
4% 14 19 54
15% 26 12 23
27% 35 11 5
10% 16 16 21
4% 21 10 45
23% 19 10 21
26% 15 17 16
24% 10 14 23
21% 16 11 22
22% 20 10 20
20% 17 12 17
11% 29 19 35
24% 54 13 4
1% 18 35 32
* 5 17 74
16% 27 16 33
16% 25 17 34
12% 26 21 32
18% 27 16 29
12% 25 25 30
1% 28 18 31
9% 27 21 35
9% 27 22 32
7% 28 22 28
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01. You will now see the names of some people, groups and other things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each
one.

FAVORABLE UNFAVORABLE NET
Very Some | Some Very CR NH | FAV  UNFAV  FAMILIAR
o [FORM A] Robert Mueller ..., 12% 28 19 17 17 7 40 36 76
Dem | 18% 35 17 6 15 10 53 22 75
Ind | 10% 19 28 13 22 9 29 40 69
Rep | 6% 24 18 33 17 3 29 51 80
March 2019 | 19% 20 15 17 22 7 39 32 71
February 2019 | 17% 15 16 17 27 9 31 33 64
November 2018 | 21% 17 12 19 23 7 38 31 69
September 2018 | 17% 17 14 17 27 7 34 32 66
August 2018 | 20% 10 15 18 20 17 30 33 63
July 2018 | 15% 17 15 21 23 10 32 35 68
June 2018 | 17% 15 13 17 25 13 32 30 62
May 2018 | 19% 15 12 18 23 13 34 30 64
o [FORM A] The Department of Justice (DOJ) ......... 4% 33 29 15 18 1 37 44 81
Dem | 3% 40 27 13 16 1 43 40 83
Ind | 1% 27 24 20 23 4 28 45 72
Rep | 5% 29 33 15 17 1 34 48 82
o Republicans in CONGress.............rvervvvevrsrsrssnenn 6% 22 27 39 5 1 28 66 94
Dem | 1% 4 28 64 3 1 5 91 96
Ind * 13 25 45 14 2 13 71 84
Rep | 15% 48 26 7 4 * 63 33 96
March 2019 | 7% 27 22 37 7 1 34 59 92
February 2019 | 6% 24 24 37 7 1 29 62 91
December 2018 | 6% 24 23 37 8 1 31 60 91
November 2018 | 11% 26 20 34 8 1 36 54 90
September 2018 7% 22 24 38 8 1 29 62 91
August 2018 | 5% 27 20 35 8 5 32 55 87
July 2018 | 6% 25 21 40 7 * 31 61 92
June 2018 | 6% 23 25 38 6 3 29 63 91
May 2018 | 4% 21 26 37 8 4 25 63 88
® CONGIESS ...coovoerivcvevrrees s 2% 22 39 27 9 * 24 67 91
Dem | 1% 29 44 16 9 * 31 60 91
Ind | 1% 8 31 42 15 2 10 73 83
Rep | 4% 20 38 33 6 - 23 71 94
© William BarT ... 6% 13 12 18 21 30 19 30 49
Dem * 7 16 30 16 31 8 46 54
Ind | 4% 7 11 16 27 36 11 27 38
Rep | 15% 22 8 5 24 26 37 13 49
February 2019 | 3% 10 5 7 29 47 13 12 24
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s2X. You will now see a list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.

Don’t know
Democrats in President enough to

Congress Trump say

® [FORM X] HEAITN CAIB.......eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 48% 32 20
Dem 84% 7 10

Ind 42% 14 43

Rep 7% 71 21

March 2019 51% 33 16

February 2019 49% 35 16

December 2018 47% 33 20

September 2018 50% 32 18

August 2018 50% 30 20

July 2018 49% 35 16

June 2018 47% 34 20

® [FORM X] IMMUGIALION .....ooooovoe et ssssssss s sssssssssss s ssssssssnssnos 46% 39 14
Dem 81% 9 10

Ind 44% 27 29

Rep 6% 82 12

March 2019 43% 42 15

February 2019 45% 43 12

December 2018 44% 40 15

September 2018 48% 42 9

August 2018 44% 40 16

July 2018 47% 44 9

© [FORM X] THE TUIE OF 8W ... eees e sene e s sssee e esesesseeenees 45% 29 25
Dem 82% 3 15

Ind 38% 13 49

Rep 6% 68 26

O [FORM X] TAKXES ..ot se s eee e es e e s s e eees e seees e eeee s eeeess e eeeees 45% 33 2
Dem 82% 3 15

Ind 37% 23 40

Rep 5% 75 20

March 2019 39% 35 25

February 2019 45% 40 15

December 2018 41% 38 21

September 2018 43% 41 16

August 2018 44% 41 15

July 2018 43% 43 13

June 2018 41% 38 21

® [FORM X] THE ECONOMY.....ooooieeeeieeeeeeeseseeeesssssss e sssssssssss e sssssssssssssssss s ssssssssssssssssssssseessssssssssnsssos 40% 41 18
Dem 76% 12 12

Ind 32% 29 39

Rep 3% 83 15

March 2019 41% 44 16

February 2019 43% 45 12

December 2018 40% 43 17

September 2018 42% 44 14

August 2018 41% 43 15

July 2018 40% 45 15

June 2018 39% 43 18
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s2y. You will now see a list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.

Don’t know
Democrats in  Republicans enough to

Congress in Congress say

® [FORM Y] HEAIN CANE......oooooeeee st sssssssssnnes 50% 35 15
Dem 90% 4 6

Ind 41% 18 41

Rep 6% 80 14

March 2019 51% 36 13
February 2019 49% 35 16
December 2018 45% 37 19
November 2018 48% 32 19
September 2018 49% 34 17
August 2018 43% 35 22
July 2018 43% 37 20

June 2018 45% 36 19

® [FORM Y] IMMUGIALION w...oooooooeveee et sssssss s ssssssssssss s sssssssssnnns 45% 4 14
Dem 85% 5 10

Ind 32% 35 33

Rep 4% 85 1

March 2019 47% 41 12
February 2019 45% 41 14
December 2018 40% 40 20
November 2018 39% 42 19
September 2018 45% 40 16
August 2018 39% 35 25
July 2018 44% 38 18

O [FORM Y] TAXES ..ot ssssssss s ssssssssss s ssssssss s sssssssssssssss s sssssssssnnns 43% 40 17
Dem 84% 4 13

Ind 28% 34 38

Rep 1% 87 12

March 2019 40% 42 17
February 2019 41% 42 17
December 2018 37% 39 24
November 2018 40% 40 20
September 2018 42% 40 18
August 2018 36% 40 25
July 2018 39% 42 20

June 2018 40% 40 20

® [FORM Y] TRE €CONOMY....ooooooioiieviiivsvereeeeessssssssisssssssseesss s ssssssssssssses s 39% 42 18
Dem 7% 6 17

Ind 23% 37 40

Rep 4% 88 9

March 2019 42% 44 13
February 2019 38% 46 16
December 2018 33% 43 24
November 2018 35% 44 21
September 2018 38% 44 18
August 2018 39% 39 22
July 2018 38% 44 18

June 2018 37% 45 18
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s2y. You will now see a list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.

Don’t know
Democratsin  Republicans enough to
Congress in Congress say
© [FORM Y] THE TUIE OF [AW .....oooooovovveceeevevsvevcsvessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnns 36% 37 27
Dem 71% 2 27
Ind 23% 28 48
Rep 1% 82 17
83. You will now see another list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.
Don’t know
Democratsin  Republicans enough to
Congress in Congress say
© [FORM A] ProteCting MEUICAIE ................oooieieeeeeeceeveveeesee e 53% 26 20
Dem 89% 2 9
Ind 45% 14 41
Rep 15% 61 23
© [FORM B] Protecting SOCIal SECUILY ...........ovvvvvvveviviisieisisisissssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssess 49% 28 23
Dem 83% 5 13
Ind 44% 12 44
Rep 1% 64 25
o [FORM B] Making prescription drugs more affordable ... 48% 27 25
Dem 80% 2 18
Ind 47% 15 38
Rep 1% 61 28
November 2018 45% 28 26
August 2018 n/a n/a n/a
July 2018 42% 30 28
June 2018 39% 29 31
o [FORM B] Improving AMEriCan deMOCTACY ...............cccwwrrrrmmmmmmmmeeeresreerssssssssssmssssssssssessssssssssssssseees 46% 32 22
Dem 87% 1 12
Ind 34% 20 46
Rep 4% 75 21
¢ [FORM A] Standing up to drug companies that dramatically increase drug prices....................... 44% 28 27
Dem 75% 4 21
Ind 30% 16 54
Rep 15% 63 22
July 2018 40% 30 31
o [FORM A] Making sure every vote gets COUNEA.............coowriererriecneeessssiesesscesssieneessees 44% 31 24
Dem 81% 3 17
Ind 31% 15 54
Rep 8% 73 19
o Dealing with the federal budget AEfiCit ...........cuuurrirrriirrrirrresressensnne 40% 34 26
Dem 75% 4 21
Ind 27% 24 49

Rep 5% 73 22
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83. You will now see another list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.

Don’t know
Democratsin  Republicans enough to
Congress in Congress say
o Reducing government COMMUPLION............ccooooiercrcvcvveeeoecssssessee e sssssssssss s sssssssssnnes 39% 29 32
Dem 73% 3 24
Ind 21% 15 58
Rep 4% 68 28
February 2019 33% 32 35
December 2018 35% 32 33
November 2018 38% 28 34
September 2018 37% 26 37
August 2018 33% 29 38
July 2018 33% 34 33
June 2018 29% 34 37
May 2018 21% 20 59
April 2018 25% 16 59
Q27. Thinking about who has the most el o A_P_4r41/9 D‘%no/ %y %g/ _Ma5f0 3/8
; ; i ealthy campaign donors .............cccceverruneieereieneinnnns o o o o o
influence Over. Republlcans . n The National Rifle Association, or NRA ........cccccoevvenee. 35 50 32 18 46
Congress... Which of the_ following Major oil and gas COMPANIES ...........ccvevrvrrrrerrrrerreinereenes 28 33 25 24 26
groups concerns you MOST in terms of Wall Street and the big Banks ... 26 21 29 30 29
having too much influence over Pharmaceutical COMPANIES............ccoeverererssssssssisiririres 21 22 23 19 21
Republicans Congress? [SELECT UP TO REHGIOUS GFOUDS .o 15 6 18 12 12
THREE] Foreign interests ... 15 19 12 11 16
Nationalist groups .......cccevevreeenierrieeseee s 13 17 15 6 11
Conservative media personalities...........c.cccooeeervevrrrennen. 12 13 14 11 12
Defense CONraCtors............ververeeereeeernerseeseereeneeeeseeees 10 10 1 9 8
Tech and internet companies...........cccoevevriererserennnnns 6 7 1 8 5
OtNE oo 6 2 5 12 5
Q28. Thinking about who has the most el o A_P_4r11/9 04%110/ I4n_5d°/ %67%/ _M% Z/B
; ; ealthy campaign donors ............cceenereneerneereeenernnenns o o o o o
influence Ove.r Democrats . n Wall Street and the big banks.............cccoovvrenrerennininnns 25 36 26 12 28
Congress"' Which ~ of the_ foIIowmg Pharmaceutical Companies..........cccocovveneeneeeneenenenes 25 32 20 18 23
groups concerns you MOST in terms of Hollywood and the entertainment industry.................... 24 1 27 37 26
having too much influence over Immigrant rights Groups .............ccccceveeeeerereeeeeemnseeeeeeens 22 11 19 37 19
Democrats in Congress? [SELECT UP TO LADOF UNIONS oo 20 21 19 18 20
THREE] FEmINISt groups .......cevceeeereereeereee s 15 10 10 24 15
Gay rghtS groUPS........eveeeeereereereereeeeseseesseeseereeeeseeseeens 15 7 1 26 17
Foreign iNterests ... 15 14 15 16 14
Environmental groups ..........coeveereeineneeneneeneneeeees 15 13 14 17 13
Tech and internet companies...........cccoevevreereserennnnnns 10 1 12 7 8

OthI oo 5 5 8 4 7
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Q29. And below are some emotions some people feel about politics. Please select ALL that you have felt about politics since Trump was
elected.
Apr19 Dem Ind Rep Nov18 Sept18 Aug18 Jul18 Jun18

ANGIY ottt 54% 80% 51% 25% 44% 50% 43% 50% 44%
EXhQUSEEA. ...t 53 70 55 31 47 48 48 54 48
Engaged and interested in taking action 30 28 18 40 31 34 28 28 25
EXCHEA ..o 17 3 13 36 17 22 18 20 20
NONE Of thESE ..o 11 6 18 15 17 10 15 11 16
Changing topics...
Q30. To the best of your knowledge, does Ves. Washington. D.C. f ion Apr19 Dem Ind  Rep
i PSR es, Washington, D.C. has representation in the
\é\{asth Ingltog’ ”D'C' har\]/.eh redpre%entatlon .:jn tthel Electoral CollRge .........mvurrerrreriesireesiessies e 31% 4% 2%  30%
ec _ora ollege, whic ecides presidentia No, Washington, D.C. does NOT have representation
elections? in the Electoral COllEge ..........wrvvrrrvererreereeesereenereen, 33 32 35 33
DON'EKNOW.....cvoieiiieiee e 36 34 38 37
Q31. To the best of your knowledge, does Ves. Washiton D.C. h ion i the US Apr19 Dem Ind  Rep
i N es, Washington, D.C. has representation in the U.S.
\I{IVashmgtzn,SD.Ct. r)?ave representation in the U.S. House and Senate - r oo e TR B 0%  29% 5% 0%
ouse and senate No, Washington, D.C. does NOT have representation
in the U.S. House and Senate..........ccccovvvininenernieeinnes 39 39 37 40
DONEKNOW....vviicrerice e 33 32 38 31

03. Below are some principles for American government. Please indicate whether you support or oppose each one.

SUPPORT OPPOSE Not NET
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly sure SUPPORT OPPOSE
e Ensuring no single appointee to the U.S. Supreme
Court has t00 MUCh POWET ..........cooooooeiiiicererrrrerersssssns 63% 25 4 2 7 87% 5
Dem 74% 18 3 * 4 92% 3
Ind 51% 29 3 2 14 81% 5
Rep 55% 30 5 3 7 85% 8
o Ensuring no American citizen can be denied the
MIGNE L0 VOB ....ooovvvccrr s 67% 17 6 4 6 84% 10
Dem 82% 12 3 1 3 93% 3
Ind 60% 21 4 3 12 81% 7
Rep 53% 22 11 8 6 76% 18
o [FORM X] Ensuring every American citizen has full
representation in Congress, including those living
in places not currently recognized as states, such
as Washington, D.C. and Puerto Rico...................... 47% 27 7 4 13 75% 12
Dem 68% 21 2 1 8 88% 4
Ind 40% 23 9 3 25 63% 12
Rep 26% 37 13 9 14 64% 22
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03. Below are some principles for American government. Please indicate whether you support or oppose each one.
SUPPORT OPPOSE Not NET
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly sure SUPPORT OPPOSE
o Ensuring laws with majority support in Congress
can be passed in order to reduce gridlock in
WasShington...............cccooreeceeeeeeececseseeeesee e 30% 42 7 3 18 72% 10
Dem 33% 44 5 1 17 77% 6
Ind 30% 34 5 3 29 64% 7
Rep 27% 44 11 5 14 70% 16
© [FORM Y] Ensuring every American citizen has full
representation in Congress, including those living
in territories not currently recognized as states......... 47% 25 8 8 12 71% 17
Dem 71% 21 4 1 4 91% 5
Ind 36% 23 9 10 22 60% 19
Rep 24% 30 13 17 17 53% 30
e Ensuring the U.S. Supreme Court is not much
more conservative or liberal than the majority of
AMEICANS ..o 30% 37 9 5 18 67% 14
Dem 39% 39 6 1 16 77% 7
Ind 30% 33 10 1 26 62% 11
Rep 21% 37 13 11 17 58% 25
Q38. [FORM A] How would you rate the state of the U.S. economy today?
Apr19 Dem Ind Rep Mar19 Feb19 Dec18
EXCEIIBNE .o 1% 2%  14%  20% 11% 8% 6%
BOOU....vv oo 50 38 4 69 52 46 52
NOESO GOOU vvvvvvvvvvevevseeeeessssssssssssssssseess s s 27 42 26 10 29 33 29
POOT ...vvve s 7 11 12 1 5 9 7
INOE SUPE ..t 5 7 7 1 3 4 6
POSITIVE (NET) woovvvvcvcvveeeeesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssnns 61% 40 55 89 63 55 58
NEGATIVE (NET)..ooovvvvvvveeeessssssssssisessssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnss 34 53 38 10 34 42 36
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Q39. [FORM B] Thinking about your y y A_p_1r1/9 DL'L} %/ %%/ _Ma2r23/9
] ial <iti1afi ery CONfIAENT ... 7% 7% b 7% b
?ersonal I;]nanglal Sltua]tclor} overf.tge ?eXt Somewhat confident ............cooerirrninirnenen 44 39 37 53 41
ew montns, do you Teel confident or SOMEWNEL UNEASY <.rvreereeeeserseesseeesserseeseeereee 25 36 26 13 27
uneasy? VEIY UNBASY ...ooovvveeeeereeeeeeeeeeneseeeessseesseeesseseessssnsseeens 1 15 13 5 7
NOE SUFE..... ettt 3 4 3 1 4
CONFIDENT (NET) «.ecveieceeeieceeeseeeeesese e 61% 46 59 81 62
UNEASY (NET)....covirrrrirermieerimesseseesisesseseessessssessenns 36 50 38 18 34

Q40. Do you support or oppose the Republican tax law passed by Congress at the end of 2017*?
Apr19 Dem Ind Rep Mar19 Aug18 Juni18 Apr18

SHONGIY SUPPOM ..ottt 15% 1% % 36% 16% 17% 16% 15%
SOMEWAL SUPPOIT .......ceiiiirieieire et 18 3 15 36 19 15 20 25
SOMEWAL OPPOSE......eeceeiiiceiieteirte ettt 17 25 16 8 15 13 15 18
SHONGIY OPPOSE ..evreriitiie ettt 28 53 23 1 28 23 25 25
INOE SUFE .ottt bbb 22 18 38 19 22 32 23 18
SUPPORT (NET)....outuueerneirieerineinneinesesseessessesse s ssssssssssssssssesssesssesssssees 33% 4 23 72 35 32 36 39
OPPOSE (NET).....corireereereeeeisneineisesessss st s ssssssssssssssssesssssssesssssees 45 78 39 9 43 36 41 43

Q41. [FORM A] How has the Republican tax law enacted at the end of 2017 affected your personal finances so far?
Apr19 Dem Ind Rep Mar19 Feb19

IMProved MY fINANCES ..ot bbbt bbbt 19% 6% 13% 38% 20% 19%
Made MY fINANCES WOPSE........cocviuiieicisiie ettt sttt bbbt nans 29 47 26 8 23 19
Has had no impact on MY fiINANCES ........cccvcuieiccece e 42 36 47 47 40 42
DON'T KNOW ...t 10 12 14 7 17 20
Q42. [FORM B] How has the Republican tax law Apr19 Dem Ind  Rep
enacted at the end of 2017 affected the overall Improved the overall economy and job market............... 29% 5% 25%  60%
diob ket? Made the overall economy and job market worse .......... 18 33 18 2
economy and Job market: Has had no impact on the overall economy and job
MATKEL ..o 23 29 24 16
DON't KNOW ...t 29 34 33 22
Q43. Have you filed your federal income y A9r11/9 Dgr; %}/ &no/ Malr3 3/9
2 S 71% 7% (] 75% 53%
taxes for 20187 N 17 8 19 0 %
Don't have to file this year...........ccooeverenenenenienes 10 14 9 7 8
Prefer NOt 10 SaY.......ocvvveirinirrereceeseseseeeees 2 2 3 1 4
Q44. [IF YES] Which of the following best A_p_3r0 1/9 De;;/ |2n_go/ % _Mazrg 3/9
; i Paid more in taxes than expected............ccoocvvcniricnnee o 43% o % b
Qescnbe? how tmh.UCh you pal? Ig federal Paid less in taxes than expected .........ccccovevrcninicnnne 19 9 21 28 21
Income taxes nis year, including any Paid about What | 6XPeCted..........occvveerccesrsre 48 46 47 51 45
refund you may have received? DONEKNOW .o oo 4 2 6 4 5

* Old language: Do you support or oppose the Republican tax plan
recently passed by Congress?
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Now you will read some pairs of statements about Donald Trump. For each pair, indicate which you agree with more.

Q45A. [FORM A] Which do you agree Apr19 Dem Ind Rep  Sept18
with more: Donald Trump has mostly kept the promises he made
' during the campaign - feel this way strongly .................. 21% 4% % 49% 22%
Donald Trump has mostly kept the promises he made
*Don.ald Trump has mQStly kept the during the campaign - feel this way somewhat.............. 30 17 42 40 34
promises he made durlng the Donald Trump has mostly broken the promises he
campaign made during the campaign - feel this way somewhat..... 19 26 24 7 20
* Donald Trump has mostly broken the promises he
Don.ald Trump has mqstly broken the made during the campaign - feel this way strongly ........ 30 54 27 4 23
promises he made during the
campaign KEPT PROMISES (NET) ....covuevrerireineereereereeseeeeneenees 51% 20 50 89 56
BROKEN PROMISES (NET) ...vuverereeeeneeneeeereeeeneeeens 49 80 50 1 44

Q46B. [FORM B] Which do you agree with more:

*Donald Trump’s policies put wealthy people first
*Donald Trump’s policies put working and middle class people first
Apr19 Dem Ind Rep Dec18 Sept18

Donald Trump’s policies put wealthy people first - feel this way strongly ..........cccocveeivervcrieicinnns 45% 78% 49% 4% 44% 49%
Donald Trump’s policies put wealthy people first - feel this way somewhat ............cccccooevecvieiecnnns 16 16 20 15 25 12
Donald Trump’s policies put working and middle class people first - feel this way somewhat ........ 23 4 21 48 19 19
Donald Trump’s policies put working and middle class people first - feel this way strongly ............ 15 1 10 33 12 19
PUT WEALTHY PEOPLE FIRST (NET) ...eoevceeeeriereereisereesseesseseeseesesssseessseseeesessesssssesssssssesssssese 62% 95 68 19 69 62
PUT WORKING PEOPLE FIRST (NET) ....cvueereeieeereinereesneeneeseeseeesssssesssssssssessssesssssessessssesssesse 38 5 32 81 31 38

Q47A. [FORM A] Which do you agree with more:

*Donald Trump is bringing the right kind of change to Washington
*Donald Trump is bringing the wrong kind of change to Washington

Apr19 Dem Ind Rep Dec18 Jul18 Jun18 May 18
Donald Trump is bringing the right kind of change to Washington - feel this

WAY SHONGIY...eocererrerieie sttt 20% 1% 9% 49% 17% 28% 21% 20%
Donald Trump is bringing the right kind of change to Washington - feel this

WAY SOMEWNAL.......coiiiiieieiree et 21 5 24 38 23 16 25 21
Donald Trump is bringing the wrong kind of change to Washington - feel

this Way SOMEWNAL ..o 13 1" 32 5 22 14 14 16
Donald Trump is bringing the wrong kind of change to Washington - feel

thiS WaY SHONGIY ... 46 83 35 8 38 42 40 42
RIGHT KIND OF CHANGE (NET)......cuuiereieereiecererinemesseseesseeesseceessnenns 41% 6 33 87 40 44 46 41

WRONG KIND OF CHANGE (NET).......cooiueremreiremneiireemiecesesseseessesesseeonas 59 94 67 13 60 56 54 59
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Q48B. [FORM B] Which do you agree with more:
*Donald Trump is bringing more corruption to Washington
*Donald Trump is fixing corruption in Washington
Apr19 Dem Ind Rep Mar19 Dec18 Sept18
Donald Trump is bringing more corruption to Washington - feel this way strongly ........ 46% 81% 47% 6% 48% 39% 42%
Donald Trump is bringing more corruption to Washington - feel this way somewhat... 14 12 25 1 16 16 18
Donald Trump is fixing corruption in Washington - feel this way somewhat................... 21 6 18 40 24 28 20
Donald Trump is fixing corruption in Washington - feel this way strongly...........c.c.c...... 18 1 11 43 13 18 19
BRINGING MORE CORRUPTION (NET) .....osieienririrreeeieeessssississesesssssessesssssssssseens 61% 93 71 17 63 55 60
FIXING CORRUPTION (NET)......comirrireireirieeiissiessssississssesesssssessssssssssssessesssssesssssssnnes 39 7 29 83 37 45 40
Q49. As you may know, Special Counsel Robert Apr 19 r19 DLT ln_d0 &%
Mueller recently completed his investigation into :g:;g :okr)r:e ''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''' g;@ 2(7)/" ‘,off”’ gg@
Donald Trump's 2016 campaign and potential HEard I ... 21 21 20 21
Russian government involvement in the election. Heard NOthNg at @l ..........oooeececcceereeeees oo 3 3 7 2
How much have you heard about the completion
of this investigation? ALOT/SOME (NET)..ooovens %% 76 73 7
ALITTLE/NONE (NET) ...oviveieieieiesiessseseiesese e 24 24 27 23
Qs52. Which of the following best characterizes T wded that Donald T Apr19 Dem Ind  Rep
; e report concluded that Dona rump was
what h?S been .revealed about the Special completely exonerated of any wrongdoing.............cc.c.... 30% 8% 20% 62%
Counsel’s conclusions so far? The report was inconclusive about potential
wrongdoing by Trump or whether he should be charged
With @ny CHMES.......coveieiieeeee s 45 59 52 24
The report outlined clear wrongdoing by Donald Trump,
and he should be charged with crimes..........c.cocvevrvennee. 6 12 5 1
Don't know €nough 0 SaY .......c.eurevmeverrireniererseirereieens 18 20 23 14
Q53. [FORM A] Which of the following comes o ol dl Apr19 Dem Ind  Rep
; ; ; ongress should continue to investigate until all the
cIoserl to'your view about the issue of ’potentlal octs are out . = TSR T ST 5% 80% 3% 10%
Coordmatlon between ) Donald  Trump's 2016 The issue is resolved and no more investigations are
campaign and the Russian government? N I 43 8 48 83
NOE SUFE ... 12 12 21 7
Q54. [FORM B] Which of the following comes c ould dl Apr19 Dem Ind  Rep
; ; ; ongress should continue to investigate until all the
closer t(? your view about the issue %f possible octs are o, TR TS s0% 8% 49% o
obstruction of justice by Donald Trump? The issue is resolved and no more investigations are
NEEACA ...t 40 11 33 79
NOE SUFE ...t 10 4 19 12
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Q55. Regardless of whether you fully agree with either statement, when it comes to congressional oversight and the Trump
administration, which of the following concerns you more?

Apr19 Dem Ind Rep Dec18 Nov18
That Trump administration officials will get away with corruption, unethical behavior or

mishandling important ProbIEMS ..ot 51% 89% 46% 9% 45% 43%

That Democrats will go too far and abuse congressional oversight powers to attack the Trump

AAMINISIIATION ...ttt 42 8 35 84 43 43

Neither of these IS CONCEMING.......... it 7 3 18 6 12 14
Q56. [FORM A] Even if you don't agree with either _ Apr19 Dem Ind  Rep
side completely, who do you find more Those who say that the Special Counsel report

specifically “does not exonerate” Trump, and it says he

may have committed obstruction of justice by

interfering with the investigation. Obstruction of justice

is one of the things Nixon was nearly impeached for,

and now it's the job of Congress to investigate and

determine whether President Trump committed a

(014114 OO 55% 88% 55% 17%
Those who say the Special Counsel investigation is

finished, and President Trump has been completely

exonerated, with no collusion and no obstruction of

justice by the president. This was an expensive,

wasteful misuse of taxpayer dollars on a political witch

hunt by Democrats who would rather attack the

president to undo an election than get anything done or

help grow the economy and create jobs. .......c.cccccevvunnee 45 12 45 83

convincing:

Q57. [FORM B] Even if you don't agree with either Apr19 Dem Ind Rep

; : Those who say the Special Counsel investigation
Slde. c_om.pletely, who do you find more concluded Russia did work to elect Trump in 2016.
convincing:

There remain major outstanding questions about why

Trump and so many in his inner circle lied to the

American people about their contacts and business

deals with prominent Russians, and why Trump has

been so supportive of Russian President Vladimir

Putin. Congress should keep investigating until we

have the full PICIUrE. ......c.ovririrce s 53% 85% 59% 12%
Those who say the Special Counsel investigation is

finished, and President Trump has been completely

exonerated, with no collusion and no obstruction of

justice by the president. This was an expensive,

wasteful misuse of taxpayer dollars on a political witch

hunt by Democrats who would rather attack the

president to undo an election than get anything done or

help grow the economy and create jobs. .............ccceune.. 47 15 41 88
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Q58. [FORM A] Even if you don't agree with either _ Apr19 Dem Ind  Rep
side completely, who do you find more Those who say the Special Counsel charged 34 people
Lo ’ and secured seven quilty pleas or convictions,
convincing. including Trump’s 2016 campaign chairman, who is
now in prison, and two top political aides who pleaded
guilty. The report specifically “does not exonerate”
Trump, and the public deserves to know more about
what actually happened, so Congress should keep
investigating until the American people know the full
SEOMY. e 54% 85% 57% 16%
Those who say the Special Counsel investigation is
finished, and President Trump has been completely
exonerated, with no collusion and no obstruction of
justice by the president. This was an expensive,
wasteful misuse of taxpayer dollars on a political witch
hunt by Democrats who would rather attack the
president to undo an election than get anything done or
help grow the economy and create jobs. .......cccccccevvnnee 46 15 43 84

Q59. [FORM B] Even if you don't agree with either Apr19 Dem Ind Rep

side completely, who do you find more Those who say the Special Counsel investigation is
Lo ’ only one of many mounting investigations around
convincing:

Trump, his administration, and his inner circle. With

these other ongoing investigations by U.S. attorneys in

New York and daily scandals - alleging abuses of

power, self-dealing, illegal use of charity funds, and

pay-to-play corruption — the American people deserve

answers, so Congress should keep investigating. .......... 56% 90% 63% 12%
Those who say the Special Counsel investigation is

finished, and President Trump has been completely

exonerated, with no collusion and no obstruction of

justice by the president. This was an expensive,

wasteful misuse of taxpayer dollars on a political witch

hunt by Democrats who would rather attack the

president to undo an election than get anything done or

help grow the economy and create jobs. ..........ccccvevenee. 44 10 37 88

Q60. [FORM X] When people in politics say “the system is rigged,” what do
you think it usually means?

CanPT\ON

MUCH CONGRESS fLecTeD

REGE GOSPECIAL POWEREUL POLI COUNTRYC&TROLINTEREST
DEMOGRATS RIGGED SO e -
GOVERNMENT POWERJUST

INFLUENCE = 52 TOm

TRUMP AMERICAN e
G'{?,Q‘EM Mmfgl?r%%mgsmzmmvor{ POLITICAL
LTHY sou pARTYAWAY WONE Al

ALREADY AVERAGE

WEA
CHANGERICH WREALLY WHITE yyopi DONORS
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Q61. [FORM Y] When people in politics say “the ofisians. i Washinat ¢ and do what Apr19 Dem  Ind  Rep
oo " ; : oliticians in Washington are corrupt and do wha
Z?If?é?gr]ﬂIsp)gl)gpgllgd’B(;;[ovTe:rgs s((j)lrfrflzreen)tamlpnlgz J:)?‘ wealthy donors and lobbyists want ... 55% 61% 52% 50%

Politicians and wealthy people don’t have to follow the

what it might mean - please select up to TWO same rules as everyone €ISe ................ccooveeeeeeeeveieenennes 50 58 45 44

that best describe what you think “the system is Politicians and special interests change the rules of

rigged” usually means. elections so they can win no matter what ....................... 28 32 32 22
Voter fraud and illegal voting prevents fair elections ...... 22 19 17 28
Coastal elites in politics and the ‘fake news” media
have t00 MUCH POWET ..........ccviviirereeirireseeeeis 17 5 15 32
The rules that govern our political institutions are
undemocratic and out-of-date ...........ccccocovriniicincinnens 8 11 10 4
NONE Of tESE ... e 4 1 8 4

04. Below is a list of proposals. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the proposal, please indicate how much you have heard
about it over the past 12 months.

A LOT/SOME A LITTLE/NONE NET

A A
lot Some | little  Nothing = ALOT/SOME LITTLE/NONE

o [FORM A] Getting rid of the Electoral College for presidential elections

so the candidate with the most votes nationally always wins..................... 26% 29 26 19 56% 44
Dem | 28% 29 24 19 57% 43

Ind | 17% 26 35 22 43% 57

Rep | 29% 32 23 17 60% 40

¢ [FORM B] Getting rid of the Electoral College for presidential elections..| 24% 31 26 19 55% 45
Dem | 27% 36 20 18 63% 37

Ind | 21% 25 32 23 45% 55

Rep | 22% 29 30 20 51% 49

o [FORM A] Restoring voting rights to all adults convicted of non-violent

felonies who have served their SENENCES ... 14% 33 20 33 47% 53
Dem | 21% 33 15 32 53% 47

Ind | 9% 32 17 42 41% 59

Rep | 10% 33 27 30 43% 57

¢ [FORM B] Making Puerto Rico a state with full representation in

CONGIESS ..o 8% 25 24 43 33% 67
Dem | 9% 29 23 40 38% 62

Ind | 9% 21 26 44 31% 69

Rep | 6% 23 25 46 29% 71

o Setting term limits for U.S. Supreme Court JUSHCES .........ccccocvvcrrcviirrncnn 7% 25 26 42 31% 69
Dem | 4% 25 29 42 29% 71

Ind | 10% 17 26 48 27% 73

Rep | 8% 28 24 4 36% 64

o [FORM B] Making Election Day a federal holiday ... 11% 18 18 54 29% 71
Dem | 15% 19 22 44 34% 66

Ind | 11% 15 13 61 26% 74

Rep | 6% 17 15 61 23% 77
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04. Below is a list of proposals. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the proposal, please indicate how much you have heard
about it over the past 12 months.

A LOT/SOME A LITTLE/NONE NET

A A
lot Some | little = Nothing = ALOT/SOME LITTLE/NONE

 [FORM B] Lowering the voting age from 18 to 16, the same age when

AMEricans Can driVE 8 CAN ..........ooco.eoeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeere s eseeseeeseees 10% 17 21 52 27% 73
Dem | 2% 19 16 63 21% 79

Ind | 14% 11 16 58 25% 75

Rep | 18% 18 28 35 36% 64

o [FORM A] Making Puerto Rico @ state ......cccooooovrrevvvvvvvecieieececeen) 7% 20 31 43 26% 74
Dem | 8% 23 31 38 31% 69

Ind | 9% 13 22 56 22% 78

Rep | 4% 20 36 M 23% 77

o [FORM A] Getting rid of the filibuster rule in the U.S. Senate that
currently requires 60 votes to pass legislation instead of a 51-vote

MAJOITEY ..o 6% 20 27 47 26% 74
Dem | 7% 23 26 45 30% 70

Ind | 2% 18 21 58 21% 79

Rep | 7% 18 31 45 24% 76

o [FORM A] Lowering the voting age from 18 10 16...........ccccccccvvceirrrrcccrin 7% 17 17 59 23% 77
Dem | 4% 17 14 65 21% 79

Ind | 8% 2 17 73 10% 90

Rep | 10% 23 21 46 33% 67

e Increasing the number of justices on the U.S. Supreme Court................| 6% 16 19 59 22% 78
Dem | 3% 17 22 58 20% 80

Ind | 7% 12 15 67 18% 82

Rep | 9% 17 19 56 26% 74

o [FORM B] Getting rid of the filibuster rule in the U.S. Senate.............. 6% 15 22 57 21% 79
Dem | 2% 16 24 58 18% 82

Ind | 9% 13 21 56 23% 77

Rep | 9% 14 20 57 24% 76

o [FORM B] Lowering the voting age from 18 to 17, the same age when

Americans can enlist in the MIlItary ... 5% 15 15 65 20% 80
Dem 1% 13 19 68 13% 87

Ind | 15% 12 9 64 21% 73

Rep 4% 20 14 61 25% 75

¢ [FORM B] Making Washington, D.C. a state with full representation in

L0704l =T 4% 16 18 62 20% 80
Dem | 2% 25 20 52 28% 72

Ind | 4% 9 21 66 13% 87

Rep | 5% 8 14 73 13% 87

o [FORM A] Lowering the voting age from 18 10 17 ... 4% 12 17 67 16% 84
Dem | 4% 11 18 68 15% 85

Ind | 1% 14 9 76 15% 85

Rep | 5% 12 21 63 16% 84
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04. Below is a list of proposals. Regardless of whether you support or oppose the proposal, please indicate how much you have heard
about it over the past 12 months.

A LOT/SOME A LITTLE/NONE NET

A A
lot Some | little = Nothing = ALOT/SOME LITTLE/NONE

o [FORM A] Making Washington, D.C. a state...........c.ccccccevvvvvrvvvrvrrrrreserrsrsnnenn 3% 12 18 67 15% 85
Dem | 3% 17 18 61 20% 80

Ind | 2% 7 13 78 9% 91

Rep | 3% 9 20 69 11% 89

¢ [FORM A] Requiring all U.S. citizens to vote in federal elections or else

PAY @ FINE ... 1% 7 10 82 8% 92
Dem - 12 13 75 12% 88

Ind | - 3 5 92 3% 97

Rep | 2% 4 9 85 6% 94

o [FORM B] Offering a government tax credit to every eligible U.S. citizen

Who votes in @ federal  I8CHON.............cooveeeeeee o] 2% 6 12 80 8% 92
Dem 1% 4 15 80 5% 95

Ind 2% 4 15 79 6% 94

Rep 3% 9 6 81 13% 87

05. Here is the list of proposals again. Please indicate whether you support or oppose each one.

SUPPORT OPPOSE Not NET
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly sure SUPPORT OPPOSE

o Setting term limits for U.S. Supreme Court

JUSHICES .ot seeee s esenenn 29% 35 11 11 14 64% 23
Dem 32% 39 1 4 14 71% 15

Ind 31% 27 10 14 19 58% 23

Rep 24% 34 12 19 1 58% 31

 [FORM B] Making Puerto Rico a state with full

representation in CONQress...........oooocvevvrereessssssnns 34% 29 11 12 15 62% 22
Dem 55% 25 10 1 9 79% 11

Ind 27% 28 6 18 21 55% 24

Rep 12% 34 14 20 20 46% 35

 [FORM A] Restoring voting rights to all adults
convicted of non-violent felonies who have served

their SENtENCES ... 25% 33 10 17 14 58% 27
Dem 43% 32 7 7 10 76% 14

Ind 20% 26 6 24 23 46% 31

Rep 6% 38 15 27 15 44% 41

o [FORM B] Making Election Day a federal holiday ...... 29% 26 13 19 12 56% 32
Dem 43% 27 11 8 11 70% 19

Ind 27% 29 21 11 12 56% 33

Rep 14% 24 1 37 15 38% 47
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05. Here is the list of proposals again. Please indicate whether you support or oppose each one.
SUPPORT OPPOSE Not NET
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly sure SUPPORT OPPOSE
o [FORM A] Making Puerto Rico a state.............ccccccc..... 21% 32 13 12 23 53% 25
Dem 34% 42 8 2 13 76% 11
Ind 15% 26 13 10 36 41% 23
Rep 8% 23 18 24 28 30% 42
o [FORM B] Offering a government tax credit to every
eligible U.S. citizen who votes in a federal election.|  18% 34 10 20 17 52% 30
Dem 26% 39 10 6 19 65% 16
Ind 17% 25 10 21 27 42% 31
Rep 1% 32 12 36 10 43% 47
© [FORM B] Making Washington, D.C. a state with full
representation in CONQress..........cooovcvevveeeresssssssns 22% 26 13 16 23 48% 28
Dem 33% 32 11 4 19 65% 15
Ind 23% 19 10 18 29 43% 28
Rep 9% 21 16 28 26 30% 44
 [FORM B] Getting rid of the Electoral College for
presidential €lections...........cccccccocoveveicioiiiiioieioiiieiiiiiiiiins 29% 17 7 33 14 47% 39
Dem 46% 23 5 11 15 70% 16
Ind 29% 16 9 24 22 46% 32
Rep 9% 11 7 63 9 20% 70
o [FORM A] Getting rid of the Electoral College for
presidential elections so the candidate with the
most votes nationally always Wins............ccccccceeeeen. 29% 17 11 31 12 46% 42
Dem 52% 21 7 10 10 72% 18
Ind 24% 20 10 28 18 44% 38
Rep 4% 11 15 58 12 15% 73
o [FORM A] Making Washington, D.C. a state................ 13% 29 14 20 24 42% 34
Dem 24% 35 13 7 20 59% 20
Ind 9% 27 12 24 28 36% 36
Rep 2% 22 16 34 25 25% 50
© [FORM A] Getting rid of the filibuster rule in the U.S.
Senate that currently requires 60 votes to pass
legislation instead of a 51-vote majority....................... 10% 27 21 14 28 37% 35
Dem 9% 32 19 11 29 41% 30
Ind 8% 24 19 18 32 32% 36
Rep 12% 24 24 16 25 36% 39
o [FORM B] Getting rid of the filibuster rule in the U.S.
SENALE ..o 12% 22 14 9 43 34% 22
Dem 12% 17 12 9 49 29% 22
Ind 16% 21 8 6 50 37% 14
Rep 10% 29 18 10 33 39% 27
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05. Here is the list of proposals again. Please indicate whether you support or oppose each one.
SUPPORT OPPOSE Not NET
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly sure SUPPORT OPPOSE
 [FORM B] Lowering the voting age from 18 to 17,
the same age when Americans can enlist in the
MUY ..o 13% 21 17 37 12 34% 54
Dem 19% 31 18 19 13 51% 37
Ind 10% 17 31 28 14 27% 59
Rep 7% 11 9 63 10 18% 72
o Increasing the number of justices on the U.S.
SUPremMe COUI ..., 6% 21 19 22 32 26% 42
Dem % 31 18 10 34 38% 28
Ind 8% 14 13 23 42 22% 36
Rep 2% 12 24 37 25 14% 60
o [FORM A] Requiring all U.S. citizens to vote in
federal elections or else pay afine.........ne. 3% 15 18 57 7 18% 76
Dem 4% 25 25 39 7 29% 63
Ind 1% 11 12 65 10 12% 77
Rep 2% 5 13 75 4 7% 89
© [FORM A] Lowering the voting age from 18 to 17 ...... 4% 13 19 53 10 18% 72
Dem 7% 23 24 30 15 30% 55
Ind 6% 9 16 58 11 15% 74
Rep - 5 15 77 3 5% 92
o [FORM B] Lowering the voting age from 18 to 16,
the same age when Americans can drive a car ........ 7% 8 19 54 12 15% 73
Dem 9% 11 28 35 16 21% 63
Ind 8% 8 16 51 17 16% 67
Rep 4% 4 10 77 5 8% 87
o [FORM A] Lowering the voting age from 18 to 16...... 4% 8 16 63 8 12% 80
Dem 7% 14 24 44 11 21% 68
Ind 6% 7 12 66 9 12% 78
Rep * 1 10 85 4 1% 95
Q98. [FORM X] Thinking more about those . A@ DLWOI ln_do Rﬂ%
proposals, which of the following phrases best REfOMING e GOVEMMENt........vvrvsosvrnsn 45% 5%  46%  37%
describe what the proposals would begin to RETOMING POMICS. o 33 % 3 30
eS.C” prop 9 Reforming democracy ...........cveveeervnerineeneeneereeinerienns 21 30 19 13
achieve? NONE OF tNESE ..o 28 16 31 41
Q99. [FORM Y] Thinking more about those ki Anerican’s vote count Al% 06%; |3n_;10/ %g/
H H aKing every American's Vote CoOUNt .............ccceeeieens (] (] (] (]
grOpo.?)aIS’ \rA]IhECI:hOf the fO||O|WIng pltérats)es_ betSt Making the political system more fair..........c.coccverrerernnes 34 47 37 16
es?” e wha € proposals wou egin 10 Un-rigging our political System ............ccoerrcrinicnrenn. 28 30 23 27
achieve? Protecting the integrity of the political system............... 24 26 20 25
FiXing Our demoCracy ..........ccveerieeriirienieenienieererneenenne 24 34 17 15
Modernizing our goVernmMENt ...........coeeeereerereererneenrenne 22 23 34 14
None 0f the @DOVE..........ccccveveieeeieieeceece e 20 6 24 36
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Now, even though the options may sound similar, please indicate which one you think is more important for politicians to do today.

Q100. [FORM A] Which of the following is more
important?

Q101. [FORM B] Which of the following is more
important?

Q102. [FORM X] Which of the following is more
important?

Q103. [FORM Y] Which of the following is more
important?

Q104. [FORM X] Which of the following is more
important?

Q105. [FORM Y] Which of the following is more
important?

Making sure every American’s voice can be heard
Making sure no American can be silenced

Government reform
Democracy reform

Democracy reform

Government reform

Making American government more representative
Making American government look like America

Giving all Americans fair representation in government .
Stopping power grabs by politicians

Apr19

72%
28

Apr19
76%
24

Apr19
51%
49

Apr 19
59%
41

Apr19
52%
48

Dem
77%
23

Dem
64%
36

Dem
72%
28

Dem
55%
45

Dem
65%
35

Dem
64%
36

Ind

69%
31

Ind
82%
18

Ind
79%
21

Ind
60%
40

Ind
66%
34

Ind
41%
59

Rep
67%
33

Rep
88%
12

Rep
78%
22

Rep
43%
57

Rep
48%
52

Rep
43%
57

06_1. Here are some of the same descriptions again. Please indicate whether each one sounds like a liberal idea or a conservative idea.

© RefOrMiNg dEMOCIACY ...........oovvvvvvvvieveveivicisiisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens

© REfOrMING PONILICS ......oovovvvvvevcvcvcevcvcvvsvesessss s

® Reforming gOVEIMMENT ...

Liberal Cons  Neither

38% 16 45

Dem 36% 13 52
Ind 25% 13 62
Rep 48% 23 29
30% 18 52

Dem 36% 10 54
Ind 21% 10 69
Rep 28% 31 40
29% 22 49

Dem 36% 12 52
Ind 19% 17 64
Rep 25% 37 38
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Q109. [FORM A] Even if you don't agree with either
side completely, who do you find more
convincing:

Q110. [FORM B] Even if you don't agree with either
side completely, who do you find more
convincing:

Q111. Even if you don’'t agree with either side
completely, who do you find more convincing:

Q112. [FORM A] Even if you don't agree with either
side completely, who do you find more
convincing:

Those who say the 700,000 residents of Washington,
D.C. have waited over 200 years to have a political
voice in the federal government, so they should finally
have the same political representation as other
American citizens, including full representation in
CONGIESS. ..ot
Those who say policies like this are just a political
power grab by Democrats seeking to pack Congress
with more Democratic members by changing the rules
of the game instead of winning over Americans in the
middle of the COUNtrY. ..o,

Those who say the 700,000 residents of Washington,
D.C. pay federal taxes just like other American citizens,
so they should have the same political representation
as other American citizens, including full representation
IN CONGIESS. ...vuvvviercieiiereisse ettt
Those who say policies like this are just a political
power grab by Democrats seeking to pack Congress
with more Democratic members by changing the rules
of the game instead of winning over Americans in the
middle of the CoUNtry. .......cccoevveeieiccrieccce e,

Those who say we need to empower all Americans by
making common sense reforms. That means abolishing
the undemocratic filibuster rule that requires 60 votes,
not a simple majority, to pass legislation; improving the
political balance of the Supreme Court by adding
justices; and ensuring all U.S. citizens, including
residents of Washington, D.C., have full representation
IN CONGIESS. couererereirereerneeeereeseeeesesessesssessesseesesssssessens
Those who say policies like this are just a political
power grab by Democrats seeking to pack Congress
with more Democratic members by changing the rules
of the game instead of winning over Americans in the
middle of the COUNMTY. ..o

Those who say the filibuster has to go. It is an out-of-
date Senate rule that's not in the Constitution and
allows a minority of Senators to cause more gridlock. If
the majority of Senators support something, they
should be able to vote for it. Already, too many bills
with bipartisan support have been blocked because a
small minority of senators want to play partisan games.
Those who say abolishing the filibuster is just
dangerous. The Senate is supposed to be “the world’s
greatest deliberative body,” where both parties have to
work together and even the minority party gets a voice.
Without the filibuster, whichever party has a bare
majority can pass the laws they want: that means it
would be easier for politicians on either side of the aisle
to make massive, harmful changes with only a slim
111 10] 111 TP

56%

44

Apr 19

66%

34

Apr19

57%

43

Apr 19

56%

7%

23

90%

Dem

82%

54%

46

5
g

58%  31%

42 69
Ind  Rep

66% 38%

34 62
Ind  Rep

52%  29%

48 71
Ind  Rep

61%  54%

39 46
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Q113. [FORM B] Even if you don't agree with either
side completely, who do you find more
convincing:

Q114. [FORM A] Even if you don’t agree with either
side completely, who do you find more
convincing:

Q115. [FORM B] Even if you don't agree with either
side completely, who do you find more
convincing:

Those who say the filibuster has to go. It is an out-of-
date Senate rule that's not in the Constitution and
allows a minority of Senators to cause more gridlock.
The reality is that if a president ever wants to do
anything about fixing our broken immigration system,
confronting the threat of climate change, or getting to
universal health care, it is not going to be possible if
they need 60 votes in the Senate to pass every bill........
Those who say abolishing the filibuster is just
dangerous. The Senate is supposed to be “the world’s
greatest deliberative body,” where both parties have to
work together and even the minority party gets a voice.
Without the filibuster, whichever party has a bare
majority can pass the laws they want: that means it
would be easier for politicians on either side of the aisle
to make massive, harmful changes with only a slim
10 T o 1 TR

Those who say when Supreme Court Justice Antonin
Scalia died, President Obama nominated a moderate
replacement, but Republicans refused to even give the
judge a vote. Now there is a conservative majority that
is already threatening policies Americans support on
important issues like health care. Unless Americans
want all progressive laws struck down by handpicked
Republican justices, we need to add justices to restore
DAIANCE. ...
Those who say increasing the number of Supreme
Court justices is just an attempt by radical Democrats
to “pack the Courts.” They can’t win elections and pick
justices the usual way, so they are trying to change the
rules of the game. If this power grab happens, both
parties will just add justices whenever they are in
power, which will destroy the legitimacy of the court
and rip apart the U.S. Constitution. ...........cccooeninininennes

Those who say the U.S. Supreme Court is supposed to
be above politics but that's not the case anymore.
Politicians attack qualified nominees and vote along
party lines, and outside groups turn confirmation fights
into political campaigns. We need to add more justices
and create a less political process so there can be a
more equal division of liberal and conservative justices
to better represent the American people...........ccoccoveenee.
Those who say increasing the number of Supreme
Court justices is just an attempt by radical Democrats
to “pack the Courts.” They can’t win elections and pick
justices the usual way, so they are trying to change the
rules of the game. If this power grab happens, both
parties will just add justices whenever they are in
power, which will destroy the legitimacy of the court
and rip apart the U.S. Constitution. ..........ccccoveevviennnnes

Apr 19

42%

58

Apr19

50%

56%

39%

61

Dem

75%

82%

5
g

45%  45%

55 55

Ind  Rep

55% 17%

45 83

54%  26%

46 74
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07_1. Now you are going to see some more statements, some of them from supporters of the Democratic Party and some of them from
supporters of the Republican Party. Please indicate how concerning you find each one. If you don't believe the statement, select that
option.

CONCERNING NOT NET

Not Don't
Very Some too Atall | believe CONCERN NOT

¢ [FORM A] Republican politicians are reforming health care by letting
free market competition create more choices and drive down costs.
But Democrats want a complete government take-over of health care,
funded by massive tax increases, that will eliminate private insurance

and end Medicare as We KNOW if...........oovveeeeoreeeeeeeceseeceeeeeceseeee s resereresereon 32% 23 11 9 24 55% 20
Dem | 18% 18 14 12 38 36% 25

Ind | 20% 29 19 10 22 49% 29

Rep | 56% 25 4 5 10 81% 9

 [FORM B] Republican politicians are reforming health care by letting
free market competition create more choices and drive down costs.
But Democrats are now embracing socialism with a complete
government take-over of health care, funded by massive tax
increases, that will eliminate private insurance and end Medicare as

WE KNOW T, .o 38% 23 8 6 25 61% 14
Dem | 26% 16 10 8 40 42% 18
Ind | 30% 29 8 2 31 59% 10
Rep | 56% 29 5 6 4 85% 11
 [FORM A] Republican politicians want to secure our borders to keep
Americans safe, but Democrats are for open borders — they want to
allow ridiculous and dangerous immigration loopholes to remain in
place that allow human trafficking, gangs and criminals to flood into
OUF COUNEIY.cvcrene s 37% 16 11 3 33 53% 14
Dem | 18% 12 11 5 54 30% 16
Ind | 18% 26 18 1 37 44% 19
Rep | 69% 15 8 1 7 84% 9
 [FORM B] Republican politicians want to secure our borders to keep
Americans safe, but Democrats want to allow ridiculous and
dangerous immigration loopholes to remain in place that allow human
trafficking, gangs and criminals to flood into our country...........ccccoceeeeeei. 38% 15 7 4 34 54% 12
Dem | 19% 12 8 3 58 31% 11
Ind | 37% 18 9 * 36 54% 9
Rep | 62% 19 6 7 6 81% 13
o [FORM A] Donald Trump promised during his campaign he wouldn’t cut
Medicare and Medicaid, but his newly proposed Republican budget
includes nearly $1 trillion in cuts to Medicare and $1.5 trillion in cuts to
MEAICAIT. ....ooovvvvveveveverereririeieeeerieeeesesesessssses s 54% 19 9 4 14 73% 13
Dem | 81% 12 3 * 3 93% 4
Ind | 49% 22 11 5 13 1% 16
Rep | 25% 24 15 8 28 50% 22
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07_1. Now you are going to see some more statements, some of them from supporters of the Democratic Party and some of them from
supporters of the Republican Party. Please indicate how concerning you find each one. If you don't believe the statement, select that
option.

CONCERNING NOT NET
Not Don't
Very Some too Atall | believe CONCERN NOT
o [FORM B] After Donald Trump passed new tax breaks for health
insurance and drug companies, his newly proposed Republican
budget includes nearly $1 trillion in cuts to Medicare and $1.5 trillion in
CULS 10 MEAICAIT. ... 50% 23 10 3 14 73% 13
Dem | 75% 13 3 - 9 88% 3
Ind | 48% 23 6 2 21 1% 8
Rep | 21% 34 21 7 16 55% 29
o [FORM A] The House of Representatives recently passed a series of
reforms to take on special interests, get secret money out of politics
and clean up corruption. But Senate Republicans have all said they
will oppose these valuable reforms, so there’s no way for them to
DECOME [AW. ... 32% 32 15 4 18 64% 19
Dem | 48% 31 10 2 9 79% 12
Ind | 22% 36 22 3 18 58% 25
Rep | 17% 31 17 7 27 48% 24
¢ [FORM B] The House of Representatives recently passed a series of
reforms to take on special interests, get secret money out of politics
and clean up corruption. But, at the direction of Senate Leader Mitch
McConnnell, Republicans have all said they will oppose these
valuable reforms, so there’s no way for them to become law................... 34% 28 16 5 17 63% 21
Dem | 57% 24 11 2 7 80% 13
Ind | 24% 28 22 2 25 52% 24
Rep | 13% 34 18 10 25 47% 28
o [FORM X] The Congressional Budget Office says the health care bill
Republicans tried to pass in 2017 would cause insurance premiums to
increase by more than 10%, and AARP says it would raise the costs of
prescription drugs. The American Cancer Society reported that it
would let insurance companies deny coverage for people with pre-
EXIStING CONAIIONS. ... 49% 25 7 5 15 74% 11
Dem | 70% 22 2 2 4 92%
Ind | 48% 28 7 2 16 75% 9
Rep | 24% 27 12 10 27 51% 22
 [FORM Y] The health care bill Republicans attempted to pass in 2017
would cause insurance premiums to increase by more than 10%, it
would raise the costs of prescription drugs, and it would let insurance
companies deny coverage for people with pre-existing conditions........... 52% 19 7 3 18 72% 10
Dem | 78% 12 2 1 6 90% 4
Ind | 46% 22 12 4 16 68% 16
Rep | 25% 26 11 4 34 51% 15
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07_1. Now you are going to see some more statements, some of them from supporters of the Democratic Party and some of them from
supporters of the Republican Party. Please indicate how concerning you find each one. If you don't believe the statement, select that

option.
© [FORM A] The Trump administration is trying to strike down the
AFFOrdabIe Care ACL. ... sre e ese s er e
Dem
Ind
Rep

o [FORM B] The Trump administration is trying to overturn the Affordable
€A ACL........oooeceree s

© [FORM A] The Trump administration is trying to make changes on
health care that will gut protections for people with pre-existing
conditions, cause health insurance premiums to go up by double
digits, and allow insurance companies to stop covering the costs of

PrESCHPLION AIUGS. .......ooeeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeseeeesssssesee s ssssssssssssssss e
Dem

Ind

Rep

 [FORM B] The Trump administration is going to court to overturn our
health care laws - which will gut protections for people with pre-
existing conditions, cause health insurance premiums to go up by
double digits, and allow insurance companies to stop covering the

€osts Of PresCription ArUGS. .o
Dem

Ind

Rep

These final questions are for statistical purposes only.

CONCERNING NOT
Not
Very Some too Atall
40% 18 13 22
75% 14 5 2
25% 32 18 13
5% 16 20 49
42% 17 14 23
74% 16 8 2
32% 22 20 18
8% 15 18 52
51% 15 7 5
81% 1" 2 1
43% 23 13 6
20% 17 12 8
53% 16 9 5
82% 12 4 *
49% 18 12 2
20% 20 15 12

D900X. Thinking about the various sources of news available today, which
of the following would you say are your main sources of news about

politics and current events in the U.S.?

Local television
Broadcast television news (CBS, NBC or ABC).
Online news websites
Social media and websites where news is shared (such
as Facebook, Twitter or YouTube)
Your local newspaper
CNN o

NET
Don't
believe CONCERN
8 58%
4 89%
1 57%
1 21%
4 58%
* 90%
8 54%
7 23%
21 66%
6 92%
16 66%
43 37%
16 69%
2 94%
20 67%
32 41%

NOT

34

7
31
68

38
10
38
70

12

18
20

15

13
28
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Q132. Please indicate how often you personally watch Fox News Channel.

VCON. [IF YES] And in the election for your representative in the U.S. House
of Representatives, who did you vote for?

D902. [IF YES] And in the 2016 election for President did you vote for
Democrat Hillary Clinton, Republican Donald Trump, or another
candidate?

D120. What is your current employment status?

D120X. [IF EMPLOYED] And are you self-employed or an independent
contractor?

D103. Are you or is anyone in your household an active or retired member
of a labor union?

D129. Which of the following best describes your current job or the last job
you had:

D140. Which best describes the area in which you live?

Page 26/28
Several hours @ day.........ooveeeeeeniineneineneeeeeeens 5%
ONCE @ AAY ... 8
Afew times a WEEK........ccevvvivevicreeecee s 11
Afewtimes amonth ... 8
RATEIY ..o 21
NEVET ...ttt 45
Don’t know/Network is not available to me...................... 3
REGULAR VIEWER (NET) ..ovvervrrrrrireireiseieieseeeissenens 23%
IRREGULAR VIEWER/NON-VIEWER (NET) ................. 74
The Democratic candidate ...........ccovrerenerreeininienes 52%
The Republican candidate............ccovnerenirnecininiines 42
Another candidate ..o 6
Hillary ClIntoN ......coeveieeceece s 45%
DoNald TIUMP ..o 41
Another candidate ..........cccoveeeviereeiceee e 14
CLINTON + DEMOCRATS WHO SAY "ANOTHER
CANDIDATE" (NET) ..ooeeeeereereieereerneeseeseeseeseeseeseesesseens 49%
TRUMP + REPUBLICANS WHO SAY "ANOTHER
CANDIDATE" (NET) ..oeeeeereereeeereereeeneeseeseeseeseessesesseens 45
Employed full ime .......cueveiireeecee e 46%
Employed part time 9
Not employed, but looking for work.............ccccceeverriunaee. 8
REHIEA ... 24
StUAENE ... e 2
HOMEMAKET ......cocvveececee e 8
OthBr bbb 4
Self-employed/independent contractor............c.c.ceceeeneen. 15%
Not self-employed/independent contractor...................... 85
YOS, ME .ottt 9%
Yes, someone in my household ..........c.ccoeneerirreninenee 8
Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 2
NO -ttt 81
White collar, like at a desk in an office ..........cccoevvevenee. 56%
Blue collar, like physical labor or working in a factory..... 16
Service industry, like working in a retail store or
hOSPItAl ... e 16
NONE OF thESE ... 13
CIY ettt 24%
SUDUIDAN Ar€a........cveveeceeceeee e 45
SMAll tOWN .. 12

RUFAL @r€a........cocveeeveieteiceeeece et 19
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D105. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as: VBIY IDETAL....oooee 14%
Somewhat liberal...........cccoveeviceiiceece e 16
MOGETALE ... 31
Somewhat conServative ...........cocoevieveeecesiceseees 24
Very CONSEVALIVE ..........ovueerevieesesseeeeesiis 15
] 7 YT (] = 30%
CONSERVATIVE (NET)..ooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeee e 39
D200. What is your religious background? Protestant/Christian ... 44%
CathOliC.....cvcveecveiiere e 24
JEWISN ... 3
MUSHIM o *
None/AtheiSt/AGNOSHIC ..........cuvvereeerereiereseseeieseees 24
OFhBT et 5
D203. When it comes to attending religious services, do you attend every EVETY WEEK ..oovsvvsvrsvrnssssssssssnssns s 23%
week, a few times a month, about once a month, a few times a year, A TOW tIMES 8 MO oo 9
IV or never? About once aMONth .......cevvvcevicecce s 3
rarely, ' Afew times @ Year.......cccoceceieiceceesee s 13
RAEIY .o 26
NEVET ..ottt en 26
D202. [IF CHRISTIAN/CATHOLIC/OTHER] Do you consider yourself a born Les ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- gg%
; i iatian® 0 ettt
again or evangelical Christian? Domt kg 3
D110. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home with you? Les ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ig%
L0 TN
DAGE. What is your age? 1829 s 17%
K 24
S 17
L 18
B+ ovvvvvvevveeesssssssesssssssssss s 23
REGION. What state do you live in? NOMNEASE....r 18%
MIAWESE .....eevereceee e 23
SOULN .. e 38
WESE ... 21
D100. What is your gender? MaIE ... 47%
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DRACE. To ensure we have a representative sample, please indicate your Black/AfriCan-AMEHCAN ....c....ccosvvessvssssissssisnssises 12%
race. [IF BLACKWHITE/OTHER] Do you consider yourself a Hispanic, Latino, mggﬁt‘;ﬁﬁf” ''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''' Zg
or Spanish-speaking American? Asian-American . 3
Native AMETICAN .....cccvevieeteicceeee e *
OFhBT et 1
D102. What is the last grade of school or level of education you Did not complete high SChOOI ... 1%
completed? Graduated high SChoOl ...........coocuirvinriiriciirene, 31
' Attended technical/vocational school ..............cccceuvuneene. 4
Attended some college but no degree 19
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree ..... 9
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree....... 25
Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree
(MD, DMD, €C.)-....eeeeeeeeeceeeeseseeeeceeeeesese oo 12
D900. And, for statistical purposes only, what would you say is your total ;ggsoygn gjgggg ----------------------------------------------------------- ;(9)%
i i D) 00U - 049,999 o,
annual family income before taxes” $50.000 - $5Q.000 11
$60,000 - $74,999 ......oooereeeee s 11
$75,000 - $99,999 ......oovoieee e 17
$100,000 - $149,999 ......covorveeeeeeceee s 14
$150,000 - $199,999 ......oovmrveerrereeceeeeee s 5

$200,000 @NA BDOVE........veeveeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeseeeeereessees 3





